

# Davison County Drainage 200 E. 4<sup>th</sup> Ave. Mitchell, SD 57301-2631 Phone (605) 995-8615



# Davison County Drainage Board Agenda

The following is the agenda for the Davison County Drainage Board meeting, scheduled for Tuesday, October 21, 2025, in the Davison County Commissioners' Room, located in the North Offices Building, 1420 N. Main St., Mitchell, SD 57301.

- 1. Call to order by Chairman Larsen at 7:00 PM.
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Meeting expectations.
- 4. Consider the agenda.
- 5. Declare conflicts of interest.
- 6. Consider the minutes of the September 16, 2025, meeting.
- 7. Public comment and citizen complaints for items not on the agenda-no action will be taken.
- 8. Mike Deinert has applied to the Davison County Drainage Commission to recommend granting a drainage permit. This request is pursuant to Article 2 of the Davison County Drainage Ordinance as adopted on 8/27/2013. The property to be drained is legally described as the SE ½ of the NW ½ & the NE ¼ of Sec. 36, T 103 N, R 62, Davison County, SD. The outlet will be in the SW ¼ of Sec. 30, T 103 N, R 61, Davison County, SD.
- 9. Miscellaneous items.
- 10. Set time and date for the next drainage meeting November 18, 2025, @ 7:00 P.M.
- 11. Adjournment.

# Karen Wegleitner

Karen Wegleitner
Acting Director of Planning & Zoning/EM/Drainage
Davison County
<a href="mailto:karenw@davisoncounty.org">karenw@davisoncounty.org</a>
605-995-8615
605-299-6059

# DRAINAGE BOARD September 16, 2025

### CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Larson called the regular meeting of the Davison County Drainage Board to order at 7:00 p.m. Deputy Auditor Norwick took roll call as follows: Members of the Board present were Jay Larson, Chet Edinger, Jerry Buchholz, Gregg Bult, Mark Klumb, & Denny Kiner. Members Absent were Chris Nebelsick. Ex-Officio members present were Drainage Acting Administrator Wegleitner. Ex-Officio members absent were Drainage Administrator Bathke, Highway Superintendent Weinberg, and Director of Equalization Vissia.

Guests - Kiera Leddy, Scott Estabrook, John Fraser, Dakota Poe, Bailey Schmiedt, Gordon Stahl, & Steve & Verla Vlieger.

### MEETING EXPECTATIONS

Chairman Larson recited the meeting's expectations.

Each permit will be considered based on a checklist of items required in accordance with the Davison County Drainage Ordinance and SDCL 46A-10A. The checklist is on file in the Davison County Auditor's office and the Drainage Administrator's office.

### APPROVE AGENDA

Motion by Bult, seconded by Edinger to approve the agenda for the September 16, 2025, meeting. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

### DECLARE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Chairman Larson asked about any conflicts of interest. None.

# APPROVE AMENDED MINUTES

Motion by Buchholz, seconded by Bult to approve the amended minutes of the July 15, 2025, meeting. Consider Estabrook Ag Drainage Request was changed to Consider Shannon Hutterian Brethren, Inc. Drainage Request. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

### PUBLIC INPUT & CITIZEN COMPLAINTS

Chairman Larson asked for any public input for items not on the agenda and reminded all in attendance that no action would be taken.

## CONSIDER GORDON STAHL DRAINAGE REQUEST

Motion by Edinger, seconded by Klumb, based on findings, to grant a drainage permit to drain the following, the NE ¼ of Section 18, the NW ¼ of Section 17, & the S ½ of the SW ¼ of Section 8, all in T 102 N, R 60, in Davison County, South Dakota with the location of the outlet in the SW ¼ of the SW ¼ of Section 17, T 102 N, R 60, in Davison County, South Dakota.

The plan is to install approximately 105,000' of drain tile in the S½ of the SW¼ of Section 8, the NW¼ of Section 17, & the NE¼ of Section 18, all in T 102 N, R 60, in Davison County, with the outlet in the SW¼ of the SW¼ of Section 17, T 102 N, R 60, in Davison County. The water will drain into Enemy Creek, which will drain into the James River in Hanson County.

Application received: August 26, 2025.

Applicant and necessary neighbors notified: September 2, 2025.

Published in the paper: September 6, 2025.

Acting Administrator Wegleitner explained there were no calls from abutting property owners or other residents. Bryce Gillen from Gridline was present to answer questions. He explained the project consists of putting in new drain tiles along with cleaning out existing ditches which are shown on the drain tile map. The board asked if the outlet will be in the ditch and Bryce explained it will stay on the property owner's land. There are no issues with the NRCS.

Board members were given a few minutes to review the items to consider prior to a decision, in accordance with Section 2:05 of the Davison County Drainage Ordinance. The items were placed on the screen for all to view.

A roll call vote was taken as follows. Buchholz-aye, Bult-aye, Edinger-aye, Larson-aye, Kiner-aye, Nebelsick-absent, Klumb-aye. Motion carried.

### VLIEGER PROPERTY DRAINAGE DISCUSSION

Kiera Leddy, an attorney from Leut Services, presented some drainage issues addressed to her from concerned landowners, Scott Estabrook, John Fraser & Tom Bannwarth, on property owned by Steven Vlieger. The property of concern is legally described as the SW1/4 of Section 11, T 104 N, R 62 in Davison County, South Dakota. Mr. Vlieger's property has a county coordinated ditch running through it with culverts used as a place to cross from the NE side to the SW side, as there is no other way to access the SW side due to the ditch. Mr. Vlieger has been approached several times to clean out the ditch and fix the culverts, as the water is being blocked from flowing properly, and this causes the upstream landowners flooding, which floods out roads, crops and land. Mr. Bannwarth has also stated he would clean out the ditch using his own time and equipment, but Mr. Vlieger has refused any requests to help with the issues. According to a vested drainage right found, the last time the county cleaned out the ditch was before Mr. Vlieger owned the property in 1988, as he has owned the property since 1994. Pictures were presented to the board showing how the ditch in the SW1/4 of Section 11 was cleaned out and the ditch on Mr. Vlieger's property was unclean. Also, a video was presented to show how the water flows. Scott Estabrook presented information on the watershed and flood water path to the board. He explained water is overtop of roads 243<sup>rd</sup>, 245<sup>th</sup>, & 245<sup>th</sup>. This information is available in the Planning & Zoning Office. The landowners affected by the flooding caused by the uncleaned ditch would like the ditch cleaned and trees removed. Also, to remove the obstruction caused by the culverts, as law requires the drainage function of the ditch to be maintained.

Steve Vlieger explained when he purchased the land in 1994 there were 2 24" plastic pipes, and he purchased 2 36" culverts to replace the 24" pipes. He stated the ditch is functional, as you can walk down it. He said he had done some tree removal but never done dirt work. He explained that there are other blue lines and natural drainage ways that flow north is another source of the water issues. The board asked who could clean out the ditch, Acting Administrator Wegleitner explained county or the landowner can, but landowner must give county permission to be on the property. The board expressed

how the ditch is upholding water. Mr. Vlieger said he has no issues cleaning out the ditch, but he doesn't want his trees removed or mess with the slope. The board discussed the options of what culverts are needed to match the flow of the watershed and asked how wide the ditch is where Mr. Vlieger thought it was around 10'-12' wide. The board asked Mr. Vlieger how long it takes to drain, and it would take a week or two.

Acting Administrator Wegleitner reminded the board this was a discussion only and no action could be taken at this time.

### ADMINISTRATIVELY APPROVED APPLICATIONS

Acting Administrator Wegleitner informed the board that there has been one administratively approved application from Gordon Stahl on August 28, 2025. The legal description of the project is the SE1/4 of Section 4, T 102 N, R 60 in Davison County, South Dakota. Gordon Stahl plans to clean out an existing county coordinated ditch, 11 which will help the ground out. The ditch is only on his property.

MISCELLANEOUS	<b>ITEM</b>	S
---------------	-------------	---

None.

### SET DATE AND TIME FOR NEXT MEETING

Chairperson Larson set October 21, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. as the next meeting date and time.

### **ADJOURN**

At 8:45 p.m., Chairman Larson adjourned the meeting.

ATTEST	
Christy Norwick, Deputy Auditor	Jay Larson, Chairman
Publish Once Approximate Cost	



# Davison County Planning & Zoning 200 E. 4th Ave. Mitchell, SD 57301-2631 Phone (605) 995-8615 Fax (605) 995-8618



# Appendix A DAVISON COUNTY DRAINAGE APPLICATION

I.

Permit (Parcel)	Number(s):	07000-10362-361-00
-----------------	------------	--------------------

	Permit (Parcel) Number(s): <u>07000-10362-361-00</u>
Name: Mike Deinert	Date Filed with Register of Deeds:
Address: 39981 254 <sup>th</sup> St. Mt. Vernon, SD 57363	Date received: <u>9/30/2025</u>
Phone: 605-999-0386	Email:
Submitting Application to: Drainage Board A	dministrator for Administrative Approval
NOTE: This application must be accompanied by a detail	ed site plan showing

- detailed site plan, showing: 1. The location of the proposed drainage system; to include the inlet, outlet, & all drains.
- 2. The direction of the water flow.
- 3. The destination of water from the outlet, up to 1 mile.

Landowners affected will be notified by the Drainage Administrator. The Township Board Chairman will also be notified, and a copy of this application will be attached. For Administrative Approval, provide waivers (Appendix B) from landowners ½ mile upstream, 1 mile downstream, and a ¼ mile buffer on both sides of the drainage area.

List of all landowners ½ mile upstream, 1 mile downstream, and ¼ mile buffer on both sides:

### NAME

### **ADDRESS**

- 1. John & Linda Jones, 25511 398th Ave, Mt. Vernon, SD 57363
- 2. Jesse & Kari Helma, 39896 256th St., Mt. Vernon, SD 57363
- 3. Kathy Burks, P.O. Box 135391, Clermont, FL 34713
- 4. Hostler Farms, LLC, 39886 252nd St, Mt. Vernon, SD 57363
- 5. Donna Havener, C/O Jean Petsch, 6511 Saltgrass Road, Lincoln, NE 68521
- 6. Anne & Dale Smith, 318 Mildred CT., Mitchell, SD 57301
- 7. David & Connie Deinert, 2203 Dean DR., Mitchell, SD 57301
- 8. SD DOT, C/O Jay Peppel, 1300 S. Ohlman St., Mitchell, SD 57301
- 9. Miskimins Ranch, Inc., 1816 Quiett Lane, Mitchell, SD 57301
- 10. John B. Millan Revocable Living Trust, 25563 406th Ave., Mitchell, SD 57301
- 11. Millan Acres, 25533 404th Ave., Mitchell, SD 57301

BY SIGNING THIS APPLICATION, AS OWNER OF RECORD OF THE FOLLOWING PARCEL OF LAND FOR A DRAINAGE APPLICATION, ALLOWS PERMISSION TO THE DESIGNATED DRAINAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER UPON THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES, FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSPECTION AND OBTAINING INFORMATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE OR DRAINAGE COMMMISSION'S DECISION. (INITIALS\_

# II. Location

• Location of land to be drained:

<u>SE ¼</u> of the <u>NW ¼</u> in Sec. <u>36</u>, T <u>103</u> N, R <u>62</u>, Davison County <u>NE ¼</u> of Sec. <u>36</u>, T <u>103</u> N, R <u>62</u>, Davison County

• Location of outlet end of proposed drain:

SW1/4 of Sec. 30, T 103 N, R 61, Davison County

Any structures unable to be altered in the drainage path: None.

Name or description (if any) of any watercourse, lake, slough, draw, natural drain-way, stream, creek, river, drain or ditch that is involved in this application: None.

# III. <u>Description of Proposed Drainage System:</u>

- Open Drainage Ditch
  - Approximate size of area being drained (Acres): 30 acres
  - Elevation change from the inlet to the outlet (Feet): 4'
  - Bottom Width (Feet): 10'
  - Side Slope (Feet): 10'
  - Maximum Cut (Feet): 1.5'
  - Any boring under roadway: No
  - Explanation of Drain Design: Will be cleaning out 3,368' of the existing ditches.
- Closed Drainage Ditch (Underground drain tile)
  - Approximate size of area being drained (Acres): 40 acres
  - Elevation change from the inlet to the outlet (Feet): 20°
  - Length of Solid Drain (Feet): 5,174'
  - Length of Perforated Drain (Feet): 34,516'
  - Total Length of all Drain (Feet): 38,690'
  - Diameter(s) of Drain (Inches): 4", 6", 12"
  - Any boring under roadway: Yes

Explanation of Drain Design: <u>Installation of approximately 39,690</u>° of solid and perforated 4", 6", and 12" tile in the NE ¼ of Section 36-103-62, with a 12" solid outlet transferring the water to the SW ¼ of Section 30-103-6. The water will outlet into the un-named stream in the SW ¼ of Section 30-103-61, travel NE under Interstate 90 into the NW ¼ of Section 29-103-61, then turn back NW, travel under HWY 16 and outlet into Dry Run Creek in the SE ¼ of Section 19-103-61. The water will then travel east through the City of Mitchell, into Firesteel Creek, then the James River, then to the Missouri River.

Uther Type of	f Dramage Ditch	1:	
<ul><li>Approx</li></ul>	timate size of are	ea being drained	(Acres):
• Elevano	on change from t	the inlet to the or	itlet (Feet):
• Any bo	ring under roadv	way:	
<ul><li>Explana</li></ul>	ation of Drain D	esign:	
- committee .			
IV. South Dakota One	e Call Locate D	ate:	
V. General Consider	ations:		
State any facts or reaso	ons you believe a	are pertinent to th	ne proposed drainage system that may assist the
Administrator or Board			
	- *** 40110100000010	ii or ano appiroac	1011.
	- W.		
		•	
VI. Required Signatur	res:		
If the drainage system	allows water to	enter a Road Rig	ht of Way, a signature from the appropriate Road
Authority is also requir	red. This include	s Township, Cou	inty, and State roads.
	TI		
Son Sel	<u></u>		
Road Authority Signat	ure		
Applicant/Owner Nota	rized Signature		
Tippitoditi O Wilot 140da	Tized Digitature		
STATE OF SOUTH I	DAKOTA	1	
		) SS	
COUNTY OF DAVIS	SON	) 55	
	, 021	,	
		,	
On this	day of		, before me, the undersigned officer.
On this personally appeared			, before me, the undersigned officer, . known to me or satisfactorily proven
personally appeared			, known to me or satisfactorily proven
personally appeared	name is subscri	bed to the within	
personally appeared to be the person whose executed the same for t	name is subscrithe purposes the	bed to the within rein contained.	, known to me or satisfactorily proven instrument and acknowledge thathe
personally appeared to be the person whose executed the same for t	name is subscrithe purposes the	bed to the within	, known to me or satisfactorily proven instrument and acknowledge thathe
personally appeared to be the person whose executed the same for t In Witness Who	name is subscrithe purposes the	bed to the within rein contained.	, known to me or satisfactorily proven instrument and acknowledge thathe
personally appeared to be the person whose executed the same for t	name is subscri the purposes the ereof, I hereunto	bed to the within rein contained.  set my hand and	, known to me or satisfactorily proven instrument and acknowledge thathe seal.
personally appeared to be the person whose executed the same for t In Witness Who	name is subscrithe purposes the	bed to the within rein contained.  set my hand and	, known to me or satisfactorily proven instrument and acknowledge thathe

Applicant Renter Notarized Signature
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA )
COUNTY OF DAVISON ) SS
On this 3 day of Ch. D. before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and seal.
INE L. NORWICK SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA STATE OF THE SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA S
Contractor Notarized Signature
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
COUNTY OF DAVISON ) SS
On this day of day of how to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and seal.
(Seal)  Constant pruyer 5-5-2098
My Commission Expires  RISTINE L. NORWICK
NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL S

# VII. Administrator or Drainage Board Decision: This Application to drain is hereby: Approved Disapproved Date: Attached hereto and incorporated herein are special conditions on this permit: Planning & Zoning Administrator Drainage Commission Chairperson County Auditor





Deinert –N  $\frac{1}{2}$  of 30-103-62 – Map for Permit –  $\frac{9}{30}/25$ 



4 in	31764 ft
6 in	2752 ft
12 in	5174 ft
Ditch	3368 ft